integration activities or benefits from synergies or different asset management strategies that may be derived from any
integration activities, nor does it include any items not expected to have a continuing impact on the consolidated
results of operations of Weyerhaeuser.

On November 8, 2015 Weyerhaeuser announced that the Weyerhaeuser board authorized the exploration of strategic
alternatives for Weyerhaeuser�s cellulose fibers business. The pro forma condensed combined financial information
does not include any adjustments to reflect potential outcomes of the Weyerhaeuser board�s evaluation process.

142

Edgar Filing: WEYERHAEUSER CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 291

Table of Contents

Weyerhaeuser Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the year ended December 31, 2014

in millions, except per share amounts
Note 1 Note 3 Note 3

Weyerhaeuser
Company

Plum Creek
Timber

Company, Inc.

Merger
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Company
Pro Forma

Capital
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Company
Pro Forma

Net Sales $ 7,403 $ 1,476 $ (28) A 8,823 $ 8,823
(28) D
�  E

Cost of products sold 5,763 1,054 (28) A 6,903 6,903
87 B
27 C
�  E

Gross margin 1,640 422 (142) 1,920 �  1,920
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 450 115 565 565
Research and development
expenses 27 �  27 27
Charges for restructuring,
closures and impairments 44 �  44 44
Other operating costs
(income), net (201) (15) (28) D (244) (244)

Operating income 1,320 322 (114) 1,528 �  1,528
Earnings from
unconsolidated entities �  66 (9) F 57 �  57
Interest income and other 37 �  �  37 37
Interest expense, net:
Interest expense (debt
obligations to unrelated
parties) (344) (108) 16 G (436) (90) H (526)
Interest expense (note
payable to Timberland
Venture) (58) 34 G (24) (24)

Total interest expense, net: (344) (166) 50 (460) (90) (550)

Earnings from continuing
operations before income

1,013 222 (73) 1,162 (90) 1,072

Edgar Filing: WEYERHAEUSER CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 292

taxes
Income taxes (185) (8) 9 C (184) (184)

Net earnings from
continuing operations 828 214 (64) 978 (90) 888
Dividends on preference
shares (44) �  (44) (44)

Net earnings from
continuing operations
attributable to common
shareholders 784 214 (64) 934 (90) 844
Basic earnings per share
from continuing
operations: $ 1.41 $ 1.12 $ 1.12 J
Diluted earnings per share
from continuing
operations: $ 1.40 $ 1.11 $ 1.11 J
Weighted average number
of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 556.7 835.0 756.3 I
Diluted 560.9 839.7 761.0 I

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information.

143

Edgar Filing: WEYERHAEUSER CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 293

Table of Contents

Weyerhaeuser Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the nine months ended September 30, 2015

in millions, except per share amounts
Note 1 Note 3 Note 3

Weyerhaeuser
Company

Plum Creek
Timber

Company, Inc.

Merger
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Company
Pro Forma

Capital
Pro

Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Company
Pro Forma

Net Sales $ 5,348 $ 1,122 (21) A $ 6,427 $ 6,427
(22) D
�  E

Cost of products sold 4,304 807 (21) A 5,172 5,172
62 B
20 C
�  E

Gross margin 1,044 315 (104) 1,255 �  1,255
Selling, general and
administrative expenses 288 100 388 388
Research and development
expenses 17 �  17 17
Charges for restructuring,
closures and impairments 16 �  16 16
Other operating costs
(income), net 21 (6) (22) D (7) (7)

Operating income 702 221 (82) 841 �  841
Earnings from
unconsolidated entities (12) 66 (15) F 39 39
Interest income and other 21 �  21 21
Interest expense, net:
Interest expense (debt
obligations to unrelated
parties) (259) (81) 10 G (330) (68) H (398)
Interest expense (note
payable to Timberland
Venture) �  (43) 25 G (18) (18)

Total interest expense, net: (259) (124) 35 (348) (68) (416)

Earnings from continuing
operations before income

452 163 (62) 553 (68) 485

Edgar Filing: WEYERHAEUSER CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 294

taxes
Income taxes (16) �  7 C (9) (9)

Net earnings from
continuing operations 436 163 (55) 544 (68) 476
Dividends on preference
shares (33) �  (33) (33)

Net earnings from
continuing operations
attributable to common
shareholders 403 163 (55) 511 (68) 443
Basic earnings per share
from continuing
operations: $ 0.78 $ 0.64 $ 0.62 J
Diluted earnings per share
from continuing
operations: $ 0.77 $ 0.64 $ 0.61 J
Weighted average number
of common shares
outstanding:
Basic 518.1 796.4 717.7 I
Diluted 521.5 800.3 721.6 I

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information.

144

Edgar Filing: WEYERHAEUSER CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 295

Table of Contents

Weyerhaeuser Company

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2015

in millions Note 1 Note 3 Note 3

Weyerhaeuser
Company

Plum Creek
Timber

Company, Inc.

Merger
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Company Pro

Forma

Capital
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Combined
Company
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,048 $ 81 $ (135) R $ 994 $ (715) S $ 279
Receivables, less allowances 545 43 588 588
Receivables for taxes 14 3 7 R 24 24
Inventories 590 59 649 649
Assets held for sale �  39 53 K 92 92
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 87 13 100 100
Deferred tax assets 218 6 224 224

Total current assets 2,502 244 (75) 2,671 (715) 1,956
Property and equipment, net 2,484 113 195 M 2,792 2,792
Construction in progress 231 �  231 231
Timber and timberlands at cost, less depletion
charged to disposals 6,507 3,924 6,351 L 16,782 16,782
Minerals and mineral rights, net �  283 150 L 433 433
Investments in and advances to equity affiliates 174 324 668 N 1,166 1,166
Goodwill 40 �  250 P 290 290
Deferred tax assets �  28 (28) M �  �
Investments in Grantor Trusts (at Fair Value) �  45 45 45
Other assets 267 43 310 15 S 325
Restricted financial investments held by variable
interest entities 615 �  615 615

Total assets $ 12,820 $ 5,004 $ 7,511 $ 25,335 $ (700) $ 24,635

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ �  $ 439 $ 3 O $ 442 $ 442
Line of credit �  42 42 42
Accounts payable 344 36 380 380
Deferred revenue �  30 30 30
Other current liabilities 554 86 15 R 655 655

Total current liabilities 898 633 18 1,549 �  1,549
Long-term debt 4,891 1,976 89 O 6,956 1,800 S 8,756

Edgar Filing: WEYERHAEUSER CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 296

Note payable to Timberland Venture �  783 102 O 885 885
Long-term debt (nonrecourse to the company) held
by variable interest entities 511 �  511 511
Deferred income taxes 259 �  40 M 297 297

(2) P
Deferred pension and other postretirement benefits 1,106 62 1,168 1,168
Other liabilities 277 44 321 321

Total liabilities 7,942 3,498 247 11,687 1,800 13,487
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:
Mandatory convertible preference shares 14 �  14 14
Common shares 639 2 348 P 987 (98) S 889

(2) Q
Other capital 4,089 2,963 8,507 P 12,596 (2,402) S 10,194

(2,963) Q
Retained Earnings (Accumulated Deficit) 1,449 (340) 340 Q 1,364 1,364

(85) R
Treasury stock (Common shares at cost) �  (1,094) 1,094 Q �  �
Cumulative other comprehensive income (loss) (1,313) (25) 25 Q (1,313) (1,313)

Total equity 4,878 1,506 7,264 13,648 (2,500) 11,148

Edgar Filing: WEYERHAEUSER CO - Form S-4

Table of Contents 297